employees as at 31st March 2021. The valuation method used by the actuaries to value the benefits is the “Project Unit Credit (PUC)” method
recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standard No. 19 (LKAS 19) - “Employee Benefits”.

22.4	 The Key Assumptions used by the actuary include the following;

2021 2020

Discount Rate 8.6% 10.5%

Expected Annual Average Salary Increment 6% 4%

Retiring Age 55 Years 55 Years

Staff Turnover Ratio 8% 10%

Ceylon Tea Brokers PLC130

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FINANCIAL REPORTS

22.	 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED)
22.5	 Sensitivity Analysis:
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would
have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Discount Rate Salary Escalation Rate PV of Defined Benefit
Obligation Rs.

1% Increase As the given in the report 20,704,717

1% Decrease As the given in the report 23,608,898

As Given in the Report 1% Increase 23,728,207

As Given in the Report 1% Decrease 20,576,936

23.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company

As At 31st March	 2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Trade Payables 440,089,970 45,629,182 400,842,258 5,802,759

Accrued Expenses 11,086,728 10,082,836 6,536,110 6,359,178

SVAT Payable 2,092,468 813,073 - -

Provisions for Expenses 38,256,530 3,926,701 38,256,531 3,926,701

Other Payables 15,442,600 4,839,816 15,442,600 4,839,816

506,968,296 65,291,608 461,077,499 20,928,454

Annual Report 2020 | 2021 131

24.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
24.1	 Financial Instruments - Statement of Financial Position
The Financial Instruments recognized in the Statement of Financial Position is as follows;

Group Company

As At 31st March	 2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Financial Assets

Non Current Assets

Loans & Advances given to Tea Suppliers 49,925,879 55,568,950 49,925,879 55,568,950

Refundable Deposit 4,029,080 3,629,801 4,029,080 3,629,801

53,954,959 59,198,751 53,954,959 59,198,751

Current Assets

Trade and Other Receivables 622,258,694 67,257,373 584,281,594 54,070,789

Loans & Advances given to Tea suppliers 764,540,540 975,639,911 764,540,540 975,639,911

1,386,799,234 1,042,897,284 1,348,822,134 1,029,710,700

Cash and Cash Equivalents 68,891,097 49,313,045 64,011,892 49,138,185

1,509,645,290 1,151,409,080 1,466,788,985 1,138,047,636

Financial Liabilities

Non Current Liabilities

Interest Bearing Borrowings 643,248,895 896,222,223 130,388,895 347,222,223

Lease Payable 28,722,183 52,297,813 23,979,180 42,156,257

671,971,078 948,520,036 154,368,075 389,378,480

Current Liabilities

Interest Bearing Borrowings 813,525,103 676,806,672 649,848,272 672,278,030

Lease Payable 23,212,957 37,909,851 18,177,077 16,168,645

Amount due to related party - - 51,272 2,321,567

Trade and Other Payable 506,968,296 65,291,608 461,077,499 20,928,454

1,343,706,356 780,008,131 1,129,154,120 711,696,696

Bank Overdrafts 47,922,190 30,622,226 6,235,176 3,423,263

2,063,599,624 1,759,150,393 1,289,757,371 1,104,498,439

24.2	 Financial Risk Management
Overview
The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:
	I Credit risk

	I Liquidity risk

	I Market risks

This note presents qualitative and quantitative information about the Group’s exposure to each of the above risks. The Group’s objectives,
policies and measuring and managing risk.

Ceylon Tea Brokers PLC132

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FINANCIAL REPORTS

24.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
24.2.1	 Risk Management Framework
The Board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group’s risk management framework. The Group’s

[…]

the value of it’s holding of Financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable parameters while optimizing the returns.

24.2.1.3.1	 Currency Risk
At the reporting date the Company has not exposed to currency risk.

24.2.1.3.2	 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuates because of changes in market
interest rates. The exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily to the Company’s long term debt obligations and
investments with floating interest rates.

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Financial Liabilities

Bank Overdraft 47,922,190 30,622,226 6,235,176 3,423,263

Interest Bearing Borrowings 1,456,773,998 1,573,028,895 780,237,167 1,019,500,253

1,504,696,188 1,603,651,121 786,472,343 1,022,923,516

Annual Report 2020 | 2021 135

Following details demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of the long term and short-term
borrowings at floating rate. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings as follows

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Sensitivity Analysis

Total Borrowing under variable rates 1,044,144,417 1,160,177,782 353,457,403 583,978,819

Change if 100 basis point increases (10,441,444) (11,601,778) (3,534,574) 5,839,788

Change if 100 basis point decreases 10,441,444 11,601,778 3,534,574 5,839,788

The sensitivity analysis as at the reporting date may not be representative for the changes during the year. The level of utilization of available
financial facilities will affect to the above sensitivity analysis.

24.2.1.4	 Capital Management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain shareholder, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital and level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

The Group’s debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows: